The Second Plaintiff sought an order against the Defendants in the following 

terms: 

12.1 The Defendants conduct is declared prohibited conduct in 

contravention of S4, S15, S54, S65(2)(b)(c), and S67(1)  of the 

Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008; 

12.2 To refund to the Second Plaintiff the amount of R 21 418.70 (Twenty 

one thousand four hundred and eighteen and seventy cents) being 

the total amount paid to the Defendants by the Second Plaintiff or any 

other amount determined by the Consumer Tribunal; 

12.3 Interest on the amount referred to in (12.2) above at the mora rate in 

terms of the Prescribed Rate of Interest Act 53 of 1975;

[...]

25.1 The Defendants conduct is declared prohibited conduct in 

contravention of S4, S15, S54, S65(2)(b)(c), and S67(1)  of the 

Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008; 

25.2 The Defendants are ordered to refund to the Second Plaintiff the 

amount of R 21 418.70 (Twenty one thousand four hundred and 

eighteen and seventy cents) being the total amount paid to the 

Defendants by the Second Plaintiff. 

25.3 The Defendant is ordered to pay interest on the amount referred to in 

(25.3) above at the mora rate in terms of the Prescribed Rate of 

Interest Act 53 of 1975;